

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. 90,323

LEXINGTON INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

vs.

SIMKINS INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Respondent.

FILED

800 J. WHITE

AUG 21 1997

CLERK SUPREME COURT

Deputy Clerk

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

DANIEL S. PEARSON, ESQUIRE
HOLLAND & KNIGHT
Co-Counsel for Petitioner
701 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 374-8500

HINDA KLEIN, ESQUIRE
SHARON SHADE, ESQUIRE
CONROY, SIMBERG & GANON, P.A.
Co-counsel for Petitioner
3440 Hollywood Boulevard
Second Floor
Hollywood, Florida 33021
(954) 961-1400 (Broward)
(305) 940-4821 (Dade)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

POINT ON APPEAL 10

THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT SIMKINS, AS MORTGAGEE UNDER THE LEXINGTON POLICY, WAS NOT ENTITLED TO RECEIVE PROCEEDS OTHER THAN THOSE NECESSARY TO SATISFY WAK'S MORTGAGE. 13

A. SIMKINS has only those rights expressly set out in the subject policy in which it is named a "mortgagee" and is entitled to only those benefits due a mortgagee under the policy. 13

B. SIMKINS has no right to recover additional proceeds under the policy in its capacity as assignee in light of WAK'S violation of LEXINGTON'S "no assignment" clause. 17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 13

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>American Cas. Co. v Fernandez</u> , 490 So. 2d 134	21
(Fla. 3d DCA 1986) .	
<u>Asphalt Paving, Inc, v. Ulery</u> , 149 So. 2d 370	24
(Fla. 1st DCA 1963)	
<u>Better Construction, Inc. v. National Union</u>	19
<u>Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsbursh,</u> 651 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	
<u>Camden Fire Ins. Asssn v. Daylight Grocery Co.,</u>	8, 20
12 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 1943)	
<u>Chrysler Credit Corp v. Smith</u> , 434 Pa. Super. 429,	25
643 A. 2d 1098 (1994)	
<u>City of Jacksonville v. Bowden</u> , 67 Fla. 181,	22
64 So. 769 (Fla. 1914)	
<u>Classic Concepts, Inc. v. Poland</u>	8, 20
570 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 4th DCA 199;))	
<u>Continental Cas. Co. v. Diversified Indus., Inc.,</u>	23
884 F. Supp. 937 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	
<u>DeMay v. Dependable Ins. Co.,</u> 638 So. 2d 96	15
(Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	
<u>Employers' Liability Assur. Corp v. Rovals Farm Sun.,</u>	16
186 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966')	
<u>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Mutual Sav. & Loan,</u>	21
68 S. E. 2d 541, 544 (Va. 1952)	
<u>In re Investigation of Circuit Judge,</u> 93 So. 2d 601	22
(Fla. 1957)	
<u>Independent Fire Ins. v. NCNB Nat. Bank</u>	14
517 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	
<u>McHugh v. Manhattan Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,</u> 109 N.W. 2d 842	24
(Mich. 1961)	
<u>Morrison Assurance Company, Inc. v. City of Opa Locka,</u>	14
389 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	

CASES

PAGE

National Casualty Co. v. General Motors Acceptance Corp. 14
161 So. 2d 848 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964)

Parrish Chiropractic Centers, P.F. v. Progressive Casualty Ins. Co., 874 P. 2d 1049
(Colo. 1994)(en banc) 19

Paskow v. Calvert Fire Ins. Co., 15, 16
579 F. 2d 949 (5th Cir. 1978)

Phillips v. Cioate, 56 So. 2d 556 18
(Fla. 4th DCA 1984)

Progressive American Insurance Co. v. Florida Bank at Daytona Beach. 15
452 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)

Rafkind v. Simon, 402 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981) 18
768 (Fla. 1943)

Stack v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co., 20
507 so. 2d 617 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)

State Farm Fire and Casualty Co. v. Aetna Fire Underwriters Ins. Co.,
413 so. 2d 144 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982). 15

Stat@ Farm Fire & Cas. v. Deni Assoc., 678 So. 2d 397 21
(Fla. 4th DCA 1996)

State Farm Fire and Casualty Co. v. Aetna Fire Underwriters Ins. Co., 413 so. 2d 144 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982) 14

Troup v. Mever, 116 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 3d DCA 1959) 18

U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Morejon 338 So. 2d 223 21
(Fla. 3d DCA 1976), cert. denied,
345 so. 2d 426 (Fla. 1977).

Universal Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Fallaro, 14
2d 818 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) 14

Velasquez v. American Manufacturers Mutual Ins. Co. 21
387 So. 2d 427 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)

WAK Limited, Inc. v. Simkins Indus.. Inc., 5
658 So, 2d 571 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)

CASES

PAGE

<u>Weldon v. All American Life Insurance Co.</u> , 605 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	14
---	----

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY

PAGE

Fla. Stat. § 626.9541(1)(i)(3)(e)(1997)	26
Fla. Stat. § 627.422	11, 17
5A J. Appelman, <u>Insurance Law and Practice</u> , §3404	16
<u>Couch on Insurance 3d</u> , §35:3 (1996)	23
W. Va. Code §33-6-20 (1997)	22
